

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

BETHANY ZEHEL, Individually
and as Personal Representative
of the ESTATE OF ROWYN VASQUEZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Court of Appeals
No. 357511

v

CLARK EDWARD NUGENT, MD,
DEBORAH BERMAN, MD,
JUSTIN JUNN, MD, ALICE MAY CHI, MD,
and ANGELA SIMMEN KELLEY, MD

Washtenaw County Circuit Court
No. 19-000388-NH

Defendants-Appellants

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN SOCIETY
FOR HEALTHCARE RISK MANAGEMENT

RHOADES McKEE PC
James R. Poll (P70191)
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Michigan
Society for Healthcare Risk Management
55 Campau Avenue NW, Suite 300
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 235-3500
Email: jrpoll@rhoadesmckee.com

RECEIVED by MCOA 5/2/2022 10:53:27 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS..... vi

QUESTION PRESENTED vii

STATEMENT OF ORDER APPEALED FROMviii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ix

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS1

LAW & ARGUMENT2

 I. Introduction2

 II. Argument4

 A. Standard of review.....4

 B. The statutory text – WDA.....4

 C. Damages in common law tort actions are limited to
 compensation for losses actually suffered.....5

 D. Relevant history of the WDA, 1939 amendment of the
 WDA and the Michigan Supreme Court’s
 interpretation of the 1939 amendment in *Baker*.7

 E. Development of the “reasonable expectation test” after
 Baker.10

 F. The 1971 and 1985 amendments of the WDA were a
 legislative affirmation of the continuing viability of
 Baker.12

 G. *Denney* does not apply and, if not overruled, should be
 expressly limited to the facts presented in that case.....16

 H. In the alternative, *Denney* was wrongly decided and is
 not binding on this Court.....18

 I. *Shinholster & Thorn* do not apply and neither opinion
 addressed, much less overruled, *Baker*.20

CONCLUSION.....23

RECEIVED by MCOA 5/2/2022 10:53:27 AM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v Slack</i> , 319 Mich 703 (1948)	7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Breckon v Franklin Fuel Co</i> , 383 Mich 251 (1970)	13
<i>Delahunt v Finton</i> , 244 Mich 226 (1928)	6
<i>Denney v Kent Co Rd Comm</i> , 317 Mich App 727 (2016)	2, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Dow v Humbert</i> , 91 US 294 (1875)	6
<i>Eggleston v Bio-Med Applications of Detroit, Inc</i> , 468 Mich 29 (2003)	4
<i>Estate of Vasquez v Nugent</i> , (COA Docket No. 357511)	1
<i>Ford v Maney's Estate</i> , 251 Mich 461 (1930)	7
<i>Hannay v Dep't of Transp</i> , 497 Mich 45 (2014)	17, 18, 19
<i>Hardy v Maxheimer</i> , 429 Mich 422 (1987)	7
<i>In Re Bradley Estate</i> , 494 Mich 367 (2013)	5
<i>In re Medina</i> , 317 Mich App 219 (2016)	15
<i>In Re Olney's Estate</i> , 309 Mich 65 (1944)	7
<i>James v Alberts</i> , 234 Mich App 417 (1999)	19

<i>Kyes v Valley Tel Co,</i> 132 Mich 281 (1903)	7
<i>Maiden v Rozwood,</i> 461 Mich 109 (1999)	4
<i>McAuley v General Motors Corp,</i> 457 Mich 513 (1998)	6, 7
<i>Miller v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co,</i> 410 Mich 538 (1981)	6
<i>Mooney v Hill,</i> 367 Mich 138 (1962)	12, 19
<i>O'Dess v Grand Trunk WR Co,</i> 218 Mich App 694 (1996)	19
<i>Olivier v Houghton Co Street R Co,</i> 134 Mich 367 (1903)	7
<i>Rafferty v Markovitz,</i> 461 Mich 265 (1999)	3, 6
<i>Settingington v Pontiac Gen Hosp,</i> 223 Mich App 594 (1997)	14
<i>Shinholster v Annapolis Hospital,</i> 471 Mich 540 (2004)	21, 22
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas Co v Old Republic Ins Co,</i> 466 Mich 142 (2002)	15, 20
<i>Stillson v Gibbs,</i> 53 Mich 280 (1884)	6
<i>Swartz v Dow Chem Co,</i> 95 Mich App 328 (1980)	14
<i>Taylor v Michigan Power Co,</i> 45 Mich App 453 (1973)	8
<i>Thompson v Ogema Co Bd of Rd Comm,</i> 357 Mich 482 (1959)	10, 11, 12, 14, 19

<i>Thorn v Mercy Mem Hosp Corp</i> , 281 Mich App 644 (2008)	17, 19, 21, 22
<i>Wavle v Michigan United Rys Co</i> , 170 Mich 81 (1912)	7
<i>Welke v Kuzilla</i> , 144 Mich App 245 (1985)	6
<i>Wesche v Mecosta Co Rd Comm</i> , 480 Mich 75 (2008)	7, 18
<i>White v FCA US, LLC</i> , 350 FSupp3d (ED Mich 2018)	12
<i>Wilson v Bowen</i> , 64 Mich 133 (1887)	3, 5
<i>Wood v Detroit Edison Co</i> , 409 Mich 279 (1980)	13

STATUTES

MCL 600.1402(1).....	17
MCL 600.2921	18
MCL 600.2922	vii, 5
MCL 600.2922(6).....	5, 18
MCL 691.1402(1).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1846 Rev Stats, ch 101, § 5	7
1848 PA 38	7

RULES

M Civ JI 45.02.....	8, 13
MCR 7.212(H)(3).....	ix

INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit 1, 1971 PA 65

Exhibit 2, 1985 PA 93
